shares and voting interests of Tower REIT for a consideration of $9.1 million, bringing its equity interest
from 21.66% to 33.32%. At the Group, the effective interest in Tower REIT accordingly increased from
14.73% to 22.66%.

In the current financial year, the auditors of GLM reassessed that Tower REIT should be accounted for
as a consolidated subsidiary instead of an equity accounted associate.  Accordingly, changes to the
comparative figures have been made.

From the date of the acquisition to 30 June 2024, Tower REIT contributed $0.9 million revenue to the
Group’s results.  A net gain of $11.2 million relating to the deemed acquisition was recognised in the
statement of comprehensive income as a result of the negative goodwill ($39.5 million) arising from the
deemed acquisition, the loss on remeasurement of previously held interests of Tower REIT ($25.6 million)
and the translation losses reclassified to profit or loss and comprehensive income ($2.7 million).

Key changes to the comparative figures have been summarised as follows:

Consolidated statement of financial position As at

30/06/2024
As reported

Adjusted

As at
30/06/2024

Restated

 $’000 $’000 $’000
Assets
Investment properties 6,555,636 229,613 6,785,249
Associates and joint ventures 783,732 (50,320) 733,412
Other non-current assets 450,569 567 451,136

Non-current assets 7,789,937 179,860 7,969,797
Current assets 4,551,299 8,786 4,560,085

Total assets 12,341,236 188,646 12,529,882

Equity
Other equity 2,334,119 - 2,334,119
Reserves 2,408,270 2,298 2,410,568
Non-controlling interests 852,349 109,752 962,101

Total equity 5,594,738 112,050 5,706,788

Liabilities
Non-current loans and borrowings 3,030,185 66,511 3,096,696
Other non-current liabilities 698,114 7,271 705,385
Current liabilities 3,018,199 2,814 3,021,013

Total liabilities 6,746,498 76,596 6,823,094

GuocoLand Limited And Its Subsidiaries

16

Consolidated statement of cash flows Full Year Ended
30/06/2024

As reported

Adjusted

Full Year Ended
30/06/2024

Restated

 $’000 $’000 $’000

Net cash from operating activities 471,512 469 471,981

Investment in equity accounted investee (55,322) 9,122 (46,200)
Acquisition of subsidiary, net of cash acquired - 9,540 9,540
Other net cash used in investing activities (204,483) - (204,483)

Net cash used in investing activities (259,805) 18,662 (241,143)

Repayment of loans and borrowings (2,115,194) (11,447) (2,126,641)
Other net cash from financing activities 1,998,481 - 1,998,481

Net cash used in financing activities (116,713) (11,447) (128,160)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 94,994 7,684 102,678

 There were no material adjustments to the statement of comprehensive income of the Group for the year

ended 30 June 2024.

6.3 Related party transactions

 There is no material related party transactions apart from those disclosed elsewhere in the financial
statements.

7. Taxation

 The Group calculates the period income tax expense using the tax rate that would be applicable to the
expected total annual earnings. The major components of income tax expense in the condensed
consolidated statement of profit or loss are:

  Group
Half Year Ended

Group
Full Year Ended